Type Key© EMP 2ower™ Karl Schmidig KEE5.5/12/12-3RDESB
≤ 2 W A
≤ 5 W B
≤ 8 W C
≤ 12 W D
≤ 15 W E
≤ 25 W F
≤ 35 W G
≤ 50 W H
≤ 100 W I
≤ 150 W K
≤ 200 W L
≤ 300 W M
≤ 500 W N
≤ 750 W O
≤ 1 kW P
≤ 1.5 kW Q
≤ 2 kW R
≤ 2.5 kW S
≤ 3 kW T
≤ 5 kW U
≤ 7.5 kW V
≤ 10 kW W
≤ 15 kW X
≤ 20 kW Y
others Z
Input voltage Vi nom:
12 VDC Auto A
24 VDC Bus, Industry, Railcar B
28 VDC Military, Avionics M
36 VDC Railcar R
48 VDC Data- Tel. Communication C
72/74  VDC North Americ. Locomotives D
110 (95) VDC Electromotive, Rail, Train E
110 VAC North America / Japan F
235 VAC Europe H
110/235 VAC and VDC Utilities U
110/235 VAC Global AC G
Input voltage range
± 10 % Narrow N
1:2 Standard  e.g.18…40, 36...75 S
1:3.1 Traction 1:3.1, EN50155 T
1:5 Traction Wide input W
1:10…1:12 + Traction Extra Wide E
Global AC with DC input 1:3.3 IEC60950 G
1:4 Communication 18...75 C
Number of outputs is direct readable:
Voltage(s) output 1...x output(s)
in full figures: 0.8...to any voltage V
Operational ambient temperature range TA:
    0 to +50 °C -0
–25 to +55°C according EN50155, page 9  -1
–40 to +55°C  -2
–25 to +71°C -3
–40 to +71°C EN50155, X replaced by number  -4
–25 to +85°C -5
–40 to +85°C -6
other, tbd –7…-9 Options next page
Type Key© EMP 2ower™ Karl Schmidig KEE5.5/12/12-3RDESB